














ST-84 PAGE 15

: : ; e e e L e L e S Y S e e e e g
isrequiredfor service or any other purpose. The carton - 2B SRR MR R AR I A*—'iﬁ

may be collapsed, for storage in as small a space as Ill l‘
possible. In very many cases, the same carton is used :‘l’: m THE EICO WARRANTY m 'ﬁ‘
for kit and factory-wired units so that the kit carton 5 The Electronic Instrument Company, Inc., here- "1“
will serve for re-shipment of the completed kit. |]' after referred to as EICO, warrants that, for a period [I
¥ of 90 daysfromthe date of purchase, any EICO kit will &

To submit a unit for service, either to the factory 'L be free of defects in parts, and that any EICO factory- »!1

or an authorized service station,* fill out completely #% wired unit will be free of defects in parts and work- o
the Service Work Order form provided with the manual. ,L manship. For an EICOKkit, EICO's obligation is limited ,g.‘
Pack the unit very carefully, preferably inthe original 'i‘ to those parts which are returned transportation pre- 'i}'
shipping carton with the original inserts. ‘et paid to the factory without further damage, and in the s
I} judgement of EICO are either originally defective or ||

If thisis not possible, use a strong oversize carton,’ % have become defective in normal use. For an EICO 2%
preferably wood, allowing at least 3inches of resilient -‘!‘ factory-wired unit, EICO's obligation is limited to ‘,E‘
packing material such as shredded paper or excelsior, ¥ those parts, sections, or the entire unit which is re- T
to be inserted between all sides of the unit and the ;14 turned transportation prepaid to the factory without ko

carton. Seal the carton with strong gummed paper tape
or strong twine, or both. Include the Service Work
Order in the carton and in addition, attach a tag to the
instrument on which is printed your name andaddress
and brief reference to the trouble experienced. Affix
"FRAGILE" or "HANDLE WITH CARE" labels to at
least four sides of the carton, or print these words
large and clear with a bright color crayon. Ship by
prepaid Railway Express or parcel post to:

further damage, and in the judgement of EICO are either
originally defective or have become defective in normal
use.

!
S0

r
X
::

.

T

>,
b

=
=
=R
-,
X
RS

-,
X

S

a

e

' fa—s

The warranty does not apply to any parts damaged
in the course of handling, assembling, or wiring by the
customer, or damaged due to abnormal usage or in
violation of instructions or reasonable practice, or
further damaged to a consequential degree in return
shipment. Furthermore, the foregoing warranty is
made only to the original customer, and is and shall
be in lieu of all other warranties, whether expressed
or implied, and of all other obligations or liabilities
onthe partof EICO, andin no event shall EICO be liable
for any anticipated profits, consequential damages,
loss of time, or other losses incurred by the customer
in connection with the purchase or operation of EICO
products or components thereof.

XN

Ty

3
T

v,
2

03

&g_..“ =
E’;‘%

%3

e
:’_‘- %
—5

-,
4!
s

Electronic Instrument Co., Inc.
33-00 Northern Blvd.

Long Island City 1, New York
Attention: Service Department

-
—r
"
T

&
a
o,
&
2

N
03
.
-

S
X

&
ha
Y

3:

-,
!
af
e

—

-
&%

5
S

Include your name and address on the outside of
the carton. Return shipment will be made transporta-
tion charges collect. Note that a carrier cannot be
held liable for damages in transit, if packing, IN HIS
OPINION, is insufficient.

=
%
3
22

K

N

—

.-
%
238

'4
o
b

-7y
2 T
b

C—t

The registration card, which accompanies each
EICO kit or factory-wired unit, must be filled in and
returned to the company within 10 days after the date

.
T—
ROHE

X
%

23

S,
'

al

*Authorized service stations are for out-of-warranty
units only, unless the station is specifically noted on of purchase. This warranty applies only to registered
the List of Authorized Service Stationstobe authorized U units.

for other work. R R S ) S U SIS St Rty e SHos ot St S |

LTS S
U L URESS S UGB et

"——{z

R
™o,
A2

(ot
H—2

e
-

-
—
s



PAGE 16

SECTION VII. PARTS LIST

EICO

SYM.# STOCK# M DESCRIPTION
C1,2,3,4,5,6 22517 6 capacitor, disc, .025mfd (25K or 25,000mmf) GMV
Cc7,8 22538 2 capacitor, dise, 400mmf, 10%
C9,10 22536 2 capacitor, disc, 25mmf, 10%
C11,12 22522 2 capacitor, disc, 330mmf, 10%
C13,14 22520 2 capacitor, disc, .0012mfd (1.2K or 1200mmf), 10%
C15,16 22580 2 capacitor, disc, .2mfd, 10V
C17,18 22534 2 capacitor, disc, 68mmf, 10%
C19,20 22517 2 capacitor, disc, .025mfd (25K or 25,000mmf) GMV
C21,22 20039 2 capacitor, molded, .1mfd, 400V, 10%
C23,24 22532 2 capacitor, disc, .0015mfd (1.5K or 1500mmf), 10%
C25,26 20057 2 capacitor, molded, .47mfd, 200V
C27,28 22563 2 capacitor, disc, .01mfd (10K or 10,000mmf) 25V, 10%
C29,30 20039 2 capacitor, molded, .1mfd, 400V, 10%
C31 24020 1 capacitor, elec., 2 x 20mfd, 400V + 2 x 40mfd, 350V
Cc32 23016 1 capacitor, elec., 30mfd, 400V
C33 23028 1 capacitor, elec., 10mfd, 150V
C34 20043 1 |capacitor, molded, .03mfd, 600V
F1 91002 1 fuse, 1 Amp
11 92000 1 |pilot light bulb, #47
J1,2,3,4; 50020 2 jack, input, quadruple
J5,6,7,8
J9,10,11;12, 50018 2 jack, input, triple
J13,14
J15,16;17,18 50011 2 jack, input, dual
J19,20 50016 2 AC receptacle
PC1,2 29751 2 printed circuit, 7 leads
PC3 29753 1 printed circuit, 5 leads
R1,2 10428 2 resistor, 47K, 1/2W, 10% (vellow, violet,orange,silver)
R3,4 10410 2 resistor, 100K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,black,yellow,silver)
R5,6,7,8 11526 4 resistor,200K, 1/2W, 5% (red,black,yellow,gold)
R9,10 10424 2 resistor, 22K, 1/2W, 10% (red,red,orange,silver)
R11,12 10407 2 resistor, 1M, 1/2W, 10% (brown,black,green,silver)
R13,14 10455 2 resistor, 1.5M, 1/2W, 10% (brown,green,green,silver)
R15,16 11512 2 resistor, 2400, 1/2W, 5% (red,yellow,red,gold)
R17,18 11533 2 resistor, 1200, 1/2W, 5% (brown,red,red,gold)
R19,20 11523 2 resistor, 68K, 1/2W, 5% (blue,gray,orange,gold)
R21,22 11520 2 resistor, 40K, 1/2W, 5% (yellow,black,orange,gold)
R23,24,25,26 10435 4 resistor, 150K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,green,yellow,silver)
R27,28 10408 2 resistor, 680K, 1/2W, 10% (blue,grey,yellow,silver)
R29,30 11532 2 resistor, 4M, 1/2W, 5% (yellow,black,green,gold)
R31,32 10421 2 resistor, 6800 ohm, 1/2W, 10% (blue,gray,red,silver)
R33-34 18068 1 potentiometer, 750K, dual
R35-36 18069 1 potentiometer, 250K, dual
R37,38 10413 2 resistor, 2.7K, 1/2W, 10% (red, violet, red, silver) )
R39,40 10417 2 resistor,220K, 1/2W, 10% (red,red,yellow,silver)
R41,42,43,44 10423 4 resistor, 2200 ohm, 1/2W, 10% (red,red,red,silver)
R45,46 10431 2 resistor, 470K, 1/2W, 10% (yellow,violet,yellow,silver)
R47,48 10426 2 resistor, 33K, 1/2W, 10% (orange,orange,orange,silver)
R49,50 10410 2 resistor, 100K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,black,yellow,silver)
R51-52 18071 1 potentiometer, 1M, concentric
R53-54-58 18096 1 potentiometer, 500K, concentric, w/SPST switch and cover
R55,56 10426 2 resistor, 33K, 1/2W, 10% (orange,orange,orange,silver)
R57,58 19016 2 potentiometer, 100 ohm, WW
R59,60 10449 2 resistor, 5600 ohm, 1/2W, 10% (green,blue,red,silver)
R61 10400 1 resistor, 10K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,black,orange,silver)
R62 10444 1 resistor, 120K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,red,yellow,silver)
R63 10451 1 resistor, 27K, 1/2W, 10% (red,violet,orange,silver)
R64 10410 1 resistor, 100K, 1/2W, 10% (brown,black,yellow,silver)
Sl 60100 1 switch, rotary, 4 section
S2 60101 1 switch, rotary, 1 section
53,4 62012 2 switch, slide, DPDT
S5 62014 1 switch, slide, 4PDT
$6,7 62012 2 switch, slide, DPDT
S8 1 switch, SPST mounted on R53-54
T1 30034 1 transformer, power
TB1,2 54000 2 terminal strip, 1 post left
TB3,4,5 54001 3 terminal strip, 1 post right




/ST-84

PAGE 17
SECTION VII. PARTS LIST (Cont'd.)
SYM.# STOCK# | AM'T. DESCRIPTION
TBS6,7,8,9,10 54003 5 terminal strip, 2 post
TB11 54006 1 terminal strip, 3 post 2 right
TB12,13 54008 2 terminal strip, 4 post
TB14 54011 1 terminal strip, 1 post, dual upright
TB15,16 54014 2 terminal strip, 3 post 2 left
TB17 54015 1 terminal strip, 3 post 2 left, with ground
v1,2,3,4,5 90034 5 tube, 12AX7/ECC83/7025
V6 90036 1 tube, 6X4
XF1 97800 1 fuseholder
XI1 97712 1 pilot light assembly
Xvl12 97027 2 socket, 9 pin miniature with shield support
XV3,4,5 97025 3 socket, 9 pin miniature
XV6 97024 1 socket, 7 pin miniature
40000 30 nut, hex, No. 6-32
40001 6 nut, hex, 3/8"-32
40007 52 nut, hex, No. 4-40
40016 1 nut, hex, 1/2" for fuseholder
41008 1 screw, No. 6-32 x 1/2, binding head
41035 5 screw, No. 6, self tapping
41047 7 screw, No. 8 x 5/16, self tapping
41086 29 screw, No. 6-32 x 5/16, binding head
41090 40 screw, No., 4-40 x 5/16, binding head
41091 12 screw, No. 4-40 x 1/4, flat head
41096 2 screw, No. 4-40 x 3/8, binding head, brass
41097 2 screw, No. 6-32 x 5/16, binding head, brown oxide
41099 12 screw, No. 8-32 x 3/8, self threading, brown oxide
41100 2 screw, No. 8-32 x 1 3/4"
42000 6 washer, lock, 3/8"
42001 6 washer, flat, 3/8"
42002 29 washer, lock, No. 6
42005 1 washer, flat, No. 6
42007 52 washer, lock, No. 4
42029 1 washer, rubber, 1/2" for fuseholder
42055 2 washer, 5/8" 0.D.
43000 1 lug, ground, No. 6
46011 4 foot, plastic
50012 2 insulator for 50011 (dual jack)
50019 2 insulator for 50018 (triple jack)
50021 2 insulator for 50020 (quadruple jack)
53047 2 knob, concentric, inner
53048 2 knob, concentric, outer
53049 4 knob, dual
57000 1 line cord
58300 | length | spaghetti, small
58303 | length | spaghetti, large
58408 | length | cable, 1 conductor, black
58410 | length | cable, 4 conductor
58412 | length | cable, 3 conductor
58414 | length | cable, 1 conductor, grey
58501 | length | wire
80119 1 panel, front
81920 2 cable clamp, metal
81175 1 cable clamp, plastic
81326 1 chassis
81327 1 panel, rear
81328 1 hood
81329 1 bottom plate
81935 2 bracket, side
82101 1 strain relief
89537 1 shield, pilot bulb
89627 1 glue capsule
97300 2 shield for 9 pin socket
97717 1 jewel, pilot bulb
66107 1 manual of instruction (wired)
66360 1 manual of instruction (kit)




TEAR ALONG PERFORATED LINE

Model No. Serial No. Date

Indicate red code numbers (if any) under words "INSTRUCTION MANUAL" on cover of
manual

Check one: Purchased as kit Purchased factory-wired

Name

Address

Item (s) Returned: (specify any separately purchased accessories included in shipment,
or any detachable parts normally supplied that are omitted)

Troubles and/or Repairs Required

Check one: Repair Unit & Bill Send Quote Before Service

Check one: Warranty Privileges Claimed Yes No

If Warranty Privileges Are Claimed, Please Supply Information Required Below

XXX XXX XX R RN R R R RN RN RN N R R R R A A RN R R R R R R RN N AN R RN R A RN R RN RN R R RN RRERNRRNNNN NN}

WARRANTY FEEPAIR REQUIRED INFORMATION

Date of Purchase Date Registration Card Mailed

Date Completed (if kit)

Sales Slip (or facsimile thereof) enclosed Yes No

Distributor

Address

I.LE. 1368 Electronic Instrument Co., Inc., 33-00 Northern Blvd., L.I.C. 1, N.Y.



soqeL Juryoyms $g-LS °G-G 2indig

INPUT
SELECTOR

SWITCH 51

MODE
SELECTOR
SWITCH S2

81 HDVd

SECTION TAPE/AUX | MX/AUX FM-AM TAPE HD. PHONO A PHONO B MIC
A, G 4-5 N.C. N.C. 2-5, 7-12 4-5, 8-12 4-5, 9-12 5-6, 10-12
B, H 1-7-8-9- 1-7-8-9- 1-7-8-9- 1-8-9-10 1-7-9-10 1-7-8-10 1-7-8-9
10-12 10-12 10-12

C, E 7-12 8-12 9-12 3-10-12 3-4-12 3-4-12 3-6-12
D, F 2-3-8-9 2-3-8 2-8-9 2-8-9 2-8-9 2-8-9 2-8-9
SECTION BAL.1 BAL.2 STEREO REVERSE MONO 1 MONO 2 | MONO 1-2

A 2-6 N.C. 2-6 N.C. N.C. 6-8 6-8

B 6-8 2-3-8 3-8 2-3 2-3-6 3-6 2-3-6

6-8

1) Entries are numbers of those switch contacts which are connected together by the rotors at the particular position.
NC means no connection.

2) On schematic diagram, all switch wafers in the maximum counter-clockwise position (TAPE/AUX and BAL. 1) as
seen from the front or shaft end.

(070 ) 4C ¢

¥8-1S



ST-84 PAGE 19

cll
330MMF
[
RS " 7-172
+~—4 R27 R3|
Uil o - —] 680K 6.8K
| S3A <« lgga " lzn'
= g ] V5l o % 8
400MMF | 33/4 o 3 , o et 220K oozs RS : IRk OOV, 25V
™ Ji 9 SIC 4 100 3 470K I
RT | FM 2o e R35
&2 200k * B8l ) g '\ o5 #R2olcis g/;4 250K
25MMF 5% RI3 40K |MXI A \ 4M :]"DOI R32 90 L
e sb—M $ 5% e B B LS T =
Y o
c3 c5 TAPE I2AX7IEC683 S6A
22K 7fmm 025 2=\ od25 | I L \
i RIl s28 \ R4T |
Ja M 5 I2AX7/ECCET |3 | | ra7 \ 5500 = |
MIC.1 [ 27k | Sz3 |
RIS RI9 RI7 SPEED ! L
2400 68K 1200 SELECTOR rCis RUMBLE
J3 102 FILTER
PHEI YO e e IV _LEVEL oW
CONTROL
52 | | LOUDNESS T |
|
FN0 : SW / SCRATCH :
ci2 |
7é'l’% e | 330MVE / | |
HEA e 1 . |_“ 538 - ——4R28 / - s78 |
oo 2 socss [ o8 —=={| n fzol .
a3 ) 400MMF —3R26 | % 02 12 | R36 |
i o 33/4—$190K_1Q ‘/‘,3— e, ° ° 2 | 250K " |
JI3 !’ R301 Cl4 10° som)p °3 Cc2a [
= o .00I5
1 MX 2 96/ \ o5 g%.g N?N?IE'E 9 o4 V4
4 7{ e L 0 R38 | 12AX7/ECC83
200K § 8o Fgﬁt Tﬂfe o CAFIR 5 e ll__lsssla
6 1 nd
c6 = ClIS R40 c20 t
ol 2®™=) o Y iou 220K 0025
V= it
J8 S [2AXTECCE3
MiC.2 vs5A e R46
o I2AX7/ECCE3 470K
7 RI6_ B&R
PHONO 2400 5%
B2 R42 R48
2200 33K
J6
PHONO
A2
=]
J5 |
TAPE 6 |
HEAD
2 |
v
ve R53 I
TI 6X4 Y w v TE(E)SEE |
e, | RS9 Re0 | Rel | Re2 | Re3 I |
| 7 5600 5600 | 10K | 120K | 27K Baa
| [) A _L G L C3ic L cap 1 c32 L pe 4‘{ Bl T
Budl = abov T 483, T 330 Ty TadSyT 00k 13, T L
r |
S8 ag| | | V=]
J20 JI9 | T V3 V5 V6 | I I2AX7/ECC83
oBLIS || Y
T 9 { { { }:@ | c30
Cc34 | I | ol
T R s deses AL N
[MEED s—1s BASS ' — ?OUfPUT
2 23 e
45 )45 n——tE1—1+— |
WHITE=] IS T
% BRN l V2 V4 I 2 "3: B L
¥ [ pea f A0 3
| b & 7 | ; z 1 I
R
R54 h
500K | . |
TREBLE

Figure 5-6. ST-84 Schematic Diagram



@ ANOTHER PERFORMANCE PROVEN PRODUCT



